RESOLUTION NO. <u>2022 - 3995</u>

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MIAMI SPRINGS, FLORIDA, APPROVING THE PURCHASE OF MICROSOFT OFFICE 365 GCC G1 AND G3 LICENSES FROM SHI INTERNATIONAL CORP. IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED \$9,025.25 FOR FISCAL YEAR 2022 AND AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED BUDGETED FUNDS FOR FUTURE FISCAL YEARS CONSISTENT WITH THE TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF THE CITY OF MESA, ARIZONA, CONTRACT NO. 2018011-02 PURSUANT TO SECTION 31-11(E)(5) OF THE CITY CODE; PROVIDING FOR AUTHORIZATION; PROVIDING FOR IMPLEMENTATION; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, the City of Miami Springs (the "City") desires to obtain 50 Microsoft Office 365 GCC G1 licenses and 15 Microsoft Office 365 GCC G3 licenses for the City Police Department's e-mail system (the "Licenses"); and

WHEREAS, the City of Mesa, Arizona, issued Request for Proposals No. 2018011 for Information Technology Solutions and Services (the "RFP"), which solutions and services include the provision of Licenses, and competitively awarded Contract No. 2018011-02 (the "City of Mesa Contract") to SHI International Corp. (the "Vendor") pursuant to the RFP; and

WHEREAS, the Vendor has provided the City with a quote, consistent with the terms of the City of Mesa Contract, for the Licenses in an amount not to exceed \$9,025.25, which quote is attached hereto as Exhibit "A" (the "Quote"); and

WHEREAS, Section 31-11(E)(5) of the City's Code of Ordinances (the "Code") provides that purchases of supplies, materials, or contractual services under the provisions of state or local government, or private sector cooperative purchasing or not-for-profit companies, bids or contracts shall be exempt from the competitive bid requirements otherwise applicable to such purchases; and

WHEREAS, in accordance with Section 31-11(E)(5) of the City Code, the City Council wishes to approve the purchase of the Licenses and authorize the City Manager to issue a purchase order for the Licenses from the Vendor consistent with the terms and conditions of the City of Mesa Contract and the Vendor's Quote; and

WHEREAS, the City Council finds that this Resolution is in the best interest and welfare of the residents of the City.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MIAMI SPRINGS, FLORIDA, AS FOLLOWS:

<u>Section 1.</u> Recitals. The above recitals are confirmed, adopted, and incorporated herein and made a part hereof by reference.

<u>Section 2.</u> Approval. That the City Council hereby approves the purchase of the Licenses from the Vendor.

Section 3. Authorization. That the City Manager is authorized to issue a purchase order for the Licenses consistent with the terms and conditions of the City of Mesa Contract and the Quote in an amount not to exceed \$9,025.25 for fiscal year 2022 and in an amount not to exceed budgeted funds in future fiscal years.

<u>Section 4.</u> <u>Implementation.</u> That the City Manager is authorized to execute any purchase order or required documentation for the purchases described in this Resolution, subject to approval by the City Attorney as to form and legality, and to take any action that is reasonably necessary to implement the purpose of this Resolution.

<u>Section 5.</u> <u>Effective Date.</u> That this Resolution shall take effect immediately upon adoption.

The foregoing Resolution was offered by <u>Councilman Best</u> who moved its adoption. The motion was seconded by <u>Vice Mayor Fajet</u> and upon being put to a vote, the vote was as follows:

Vice Mayor Dr. Walter Fajet	<u>YES</u>
Councilman Bob Best	<u>YES</u>
Councilwoman Jacky Bravo	<u>YES</u>
Councilman Dr. Victor Vazquez	YES
Mayor Maria Puente Mitchell	YES

PASSED AND ADOPTED this 9th day of May, 2022.

MARIA PUENTE MITCHELL
MAYOR



APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY FOR THE USE AND RELIANCE OF THE CITY OF MIAMI SPRINGS ONLY:

WEISS SEROTA HELFMAN COLE & BIERMAN, P.L.

CITY ATTORNEY

EXHIBIT A VENDOR'S QUOTE



Pricing Proposal

Quotation #: 21880896 Created On: 4/13/2022 Valid Until: 4/30/2022

City of Miami Springs

Inside Account Executive

Jorge Fonseca

201 Westward Drive Miami Springs, FL33166 UNITED STATES

Phone: (305) 805-5021

Fax:

Email: fon secaj@miamisprings-1.gov

Alejandro Cortes

300 Davidson Avenue Somerset, NJ 08873

Phone: 800-527-6389 B(T 652-0307

Fax:

Email: alejandro_cortes@shi.com

Total

\$9,025.25

All Prices are in US Dollar (USD)

	Product	Qty	Your Price	Total
1	Office 365 GovG1 User Microsoft - Pant#: AAA-11646	50	\$106.81	\$5,340.50
	Contract Name: Omnia Partners - IT Solutions			
	Contract #:2018011-02 Note: Software; ESD; 1 Yr			
2	Microsoft Office 365 (Plan G3) - Subscription license - 1 user - hosted - MPSA Microsoft - Part#: AAA-11650	15	\$245.65	\$3,684.75
	Contract Name: Omnia Partners - IT Solutions			
	Contract #:2018011-02 Note: Software; ESD; 1 Yr			

Additional Comments

Please note, if Emergency Connectivity Funds (ECF) will be used to pay for all or part of this quote, please let us know as we will need to ensure compliance with the funding program.

Hardware items on this quote may be updated to reflect changes due to industry wide constraints and fluctuations.

Thank you for choosing SHI International Corp! The pricing offered on this quote proposal is valid through the expiration date set above. To ensure the best level of service, please provide End User Name, Phone Number, Email Address and applicable Contract Number when submitting a Purchase Order.

SHI International Corp. is 100 % Minority Owned, Woman Owned Business. TAX ID# 22-3009648; DUNS# 61-1429481; CCR# 61-243957G; CAGE 1HTF0

The products offered under this proposal are resold in accordance with the terms and conditions of the Contract referenced under that applicable line item.



Volume Licensing

Microsoft Affiliate signature date:

Effective date:

When this agreement is executed by Microsoft, Customer will receive a copy.

Microsoft Corporation

Dept. 551, Volume Licensing

6100 Neil Road, Suite 210

Reno, Nevada 89511-1137 United States

Partner

Customer has selected the following Partner for the Purchasing Account(s) identified in this registration. Partner will assist Customer with managing the Agreement and place orders on behalf of Customer under the Agreement.

Entity Name:

SHI International CorpATTN: SHI International Corp

Account Number:

0005005700

Street address:

290 Davidson Avenue

City:

Somerset

State/Province:

New Jersey

Postal Code:

08873-4145

Country:

United States

Phone number:

334-293-7101

First and last name:

Sarah Latini

Phone number:

888-764-8888

Email address:

msteam@shi.com

Preferred language:

English

Job title:

Contracts Specialist



Volume Licensing

Purchasing Account registration signature

By signing below, Customer acknowledges that it has received, read and understands all contract documents identified in the Purchasing Account registration, including the Microsoft Products and Services Agreement, any amendments, and all documents incorporated by reference (collectively, the "Agreement"), and accepts the terms and conditions set forth in all such documents. The Agreement will take effect upon acceptance by Microsoft. Customer must be a legal entity that is an Affiliate of the Agreement Administrator to execute a Purchasing Account registration.

The Agreement Administrator and Purchasing Account contacts will receive an acceptance notification from Microsoft confirming the effective date of this Agreement. When Customer is associating a Purchasing Account with an Affiliate's Microsoft Products and Services Agreement, it must obtain a copy of that agreement from its Affiliate if not presented as part of this registration.

Customer

Customer Legal Entity Name:

CITY OF MIAMI SPRINGS

Country/Region:

United States

Address:

201 WESTWARD DR

City:

Miami Springs

State/Province:

Florida

Postal Code:

33166-5259

Phone number:

(305) 885-4581

Within City Limits:

Yes

Customer Signatory

Printed first and last name:

William Alonso

Job title:

City Manager

Phone number:

305-805-5000

Email address:

alonsow@miamisprings-fl.gov

Preferred language:

English

Authorized Customer Signature:

Authorized Customer Signature Date:

May 10, 2022

Microsoft Affiliate

Affiliate:

Microsoft Corporation

Printed first and last name:

Joshua Farlow

Affiliate ID:

Authorized Microsoft Affiliate signature: